described under clauses (i) and (ii) above will be paid in substantially equal monthly installments in accordance with Smithtown Bancorp�s
normal payroll practices for a period of 36 months from the date of termination, subject to delay to the extent required by applicable tax law.
Mr. Rock may also terminate his employment for any reason within one year following the change in control and receive the foregoing
payments and benefits.

50

Edgar Filing: People's United Financial, Inc. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 76

Table of Contents

The following table sets forth the cash amount of the payments and benefits that each of the executive officers would receive under the change in
control agreements (excluding the vesting of restricted stock, which is described above) if the merger were completed on October 31, 2010 and
the executives experience a qualifying termination immediately thereafter. All amounts are shown before the deduction of any applicable
withholding taxes.

Cash
Severance
Payment

Cash Payment
in Lieu of

Tax-
Qualified and
Non-Qualified

Retirement
Benefit

Contributions

Cash Value of
Continued

Welfare
Benefits

Estimated
Aggregate
Change in

Control
Payments

Robert J. Anrig $ 1,050,702 $ 149,814 $ 33,295 $ 1,233,811
Anita M. Florek 912,696 145,989 13,891 1,072,576
Bradley E. Rock 3,617,307 295,170 33,385 3,945,862
John A. Romano 992,121 151,767 33,325 1,177,213

In addition, the change in control agreements provide that if any payments, benefits or distributions made to an executive in connection with a
change in control of Smithtown Bancorp become subject to the excise tax imposed by Section 4999 of the Code, then the payments will be
increased so that after paying the excise tax, the executive retains the amounts listed above. Based on an analysis prepared by the consulting firm
Amalfi Consulting at the direction of Smithtown Bancorp, Smithtown Bancorp has determined that each of the Smithtown Bancorp executive
officers, who have change in control agreements, is expected to be subject to this excise tax in connection with the merger. Accordingly, based